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Lesbiana

Abbott, Deborah and Ellen Farmer (eds.) From Wedded Wife to Lesbian Life: Stories of Tra#sformation.
Freedom, CA, Crossing Press, 1995, TPB, 289 pp. Slight water damage to a few pages. G ($10)

Abbott, Sidney and Barbara Love. Sappho Was a Righi-On Woman: A Liberated View of Lesbianism. NY,
Stein & Day, 1972. Classic Seventies overview of lesbianism by the well-known activist couple. TPB, 251 pp.
Light scoring to spine. Pravious owner's name defaced on half-title. G+ ($10)

Allison, Dorothy. The Women Who Hate Me: Poetry 1980 - 1990. Ithaca, NY, Firebrand, 1991, Lesbian poetry.
Includes “The Women Who Love Me.” TPB, 89 pp. VG ($10)

Allison, Dorothy. Trash: Stories. Ithaca, Firebrand Books, 1998. Short story collection, winner of two
Lambda Literary Awards. TPB, 174 pp. VG ($10) .

Antoniou, Laura (ed.) Leatherwomen III: Clash of the Culiures. NY, Masquerade/Rosebud, 1998. Lesbian S/M
stories by 17 authors. MMPB, 348 pp. VG ($10)

Azpadu, Dodici. Seturday Night in the Prime of Life: A Novel. Iowa City, Aunt Lute Book Company, 1983, A
lesbian couple in the male-dominated Sicilian-American community. First edition, TPB, 95 pp. VG ($20)

Baetz, Ruth. Lesbian Crossroads. Tallahassee, FL, Naiad Press, 1988. Interviews with fifteen lesbians.
TPB, 272 pp. VG ($10)

Baez, Joan. And a Voice to Sing With: A Memoir. NY, Summit Books, 1987. Memoir by the singer, including
reminiscences of a lesbian affair. With 32 pages of illustrations. HC/D.J, 378 pp.
VG ($10)

Baker, Dorothy. Trio. NY, Penguin, 1946. Tragic novel about a love triangle - two women & a man. First
Penguin paperback edition with classic Robert Jonas cover, MMPB, 145 pp. Some wear to cover but clean &
otherwise VG. (36)

Baker, Michael. Our Three Selves: The Life of Radclyffe Hall. NY, William Morrow, 1985. Life of the famous
novelist - a conservative, Catholic animal-lover. Offers a close look at gay & lesbian subcultures in the 1920's &
‘380's. With 16 pages of photos. HC/D.J, 386 pp. Previous owner’s inscription inside cover (obscured by jacket).
VG ($20)

Bankhead, Tallulah. Tallulah: My Autobiography. NY, Harper & Bros., 1952. Book Club Edition. With 24
pages of b&w photos, HC/DJ, 335 pp. ($15)

Bannon, Ann, The Morrigge. Greenwich, CT, Fawcett Gold Medal Books, 1960. Important lesbian novel by
one of the pioneers of the genre. First edition. MMPB, 190 pp. VG INSCRIBED ($58)

Bannon, Ann, Odd Girl Out. Tallahassee, FL, Naiad Press, 1983. Woman's affair with a “gay rebel.”
Includes 1967 portrait of author. MMPB, 192 pp. G ($10)

Barnes, Djuna. Ladies Almanack showing their Signs and their titles; their Moons and their Changes; the
Seasons as it is with them; their Eclipses and Equinoxes; as well as a full Record of divurnal and nocturnal
Distempers written and illustrated by a Lady of Fashion. NY, New York University Press, 1992. “The most
audacious lesbian text of its time.” A witty tale of the expatriate lesbian community in Paris during the 1910's
and 1920's. Mustrated with drawings by the author. Foreword by Karla Jay. Lengthy biographical
introduction by Susan Smader Lanser. TPB, 85 pp. Previous owner’s inscription in lavender ink on half-title:
“In preparation for our life together with 40 cats...” VG ($12)

Barnes, Djuna. Nightwood. NY, New Directions, n.d. Classic ‘30's novel of a lesbian triangle - “One of the
three great prose books ever written by a woman” - Dylan Thomas. Introduction by T.8. Eliot. Fifteenth
printing. TPB, 170 pp. VG ($5)

Bauer, Marion Dane (ed.} Am I Blue? Coming Out from the Silence. NY, HarperTrophy, 1994.
Young adult fiction on lesbian & gay themes. TPB, 273 pp. VG (510)



Brown, Rita Mae. Poems. Freedom, CA, The Crossing Press, 1973, Two books of poems combined: Songs to a
Handsome Woman & The Hand that Cradles the Rock. With a new Introduction by the author. Striking cover
drawing of author by Diana Souza. Small TPB, 111 pp. Cover slightly creased on corner. Otherwise VG ($10)

Brown, Rita Mae. Starting from Scratch: A Differeni Kind of Writers’ Manual. Toronto, Bantam, 1988.
Brown combines a useful writer's handbook with an engaging account of her own career. HC/DJ, 264 pp. VG
{$10) .

Bulkin, Elly & Joan Larkin (eds.). Lesbian Poeiry: An Anthology. Watertown, MA, Persephone Press, 1981.
Anthology of 64 lesbian poets including Elsa Gidlow, Adrienne Rich, Audre Lorde, Joan Larkin, Paula Gunn
Allen, Judy Grahn, Marilyn Hacker, Susan Griffin, Martha Shelley, Rita Mae Brown, Pat Parker, Olga
Broumas, Jan Clausen, Jane Creighton. With essays "A Look at Lesbian Poetry” & “Lesbian Poetry in the
Classroom,"” bibliography & resource notes. First edition, TPB, 296 pp. VG (316)

Burlingham, Michael John. The Last Tiffany: A Biography of Dorothy Tiffany Burlingham. NY, Atheneum,
1989. The scion of the notable Tiffany family who became the companion of Anna Freud. HC/DJ, 364 pp. VG
{$16) ,
Butler, Audrey. Radical Perversions: Two Dyke Plays. Toronto, Women's Press, 1990. “Claposis” & “Black
Friday? First edition, with a Foreword by the author & illustrations. TPB, 119pp. VG {$10)

Califia, Pat. Macho Sluts; Erotic Fiction. Boston, Alyson, 1988. TPB, 298 pp. Short. stories, including "The
Vampire" & "The Finishing School." Date & place neatly written on end-paper. otherwise VG. ($12)

Califia, Pat. Sapphisiry: The Book of Lesbian Sexualily. Tallahassee, F1, Naiad Press, 1983, Third edition,
revised. TPB, 186 pp. VG (810)

Califia, Pat (ed.). The Lesbian S/M Safety Manual. Boston, Alyson/Lace, 1988, First edition, TPB, 78 pp. VG
(812)

Carr, Virginia Spencer. The Lonely Hunler: A Biography of Carson McCullers. Garden City,
Anchor/Doubleday, 1976. With 48 pages of photos. TPB, 600 pp. VG ($15)

Castle, Terry. The Apparitional Lesbian: Female Homosexuality and Modern Culture. NY, Columbia
University Press, 1993, Study of lesbianism in modern culture, with meditations on Marie Antoinette, Defoe,
Diderot, Anne Lister, Henry James, Virginia Woolf, Djuna Barnes, Sylvia Towngend Warner. AHC/DJ, 307 pp.
VG ($20)

Cate, Curtis. George Sand: A Biography. Boston, Houghton Mifflin, 1975. Detailed biography of the trouser-
wearing, monocle-flaunting writer, With 16 pages of illustrations. HC/DJ, 812 pp. VG ($25)

Chambers, Jane. My Blue Heaven: A Comedy in Two Acts. NY, JH Press, 1986. Three-character play by the
author of Last Summer at Bluefish Cove. With frontispiece. TPB, 90 pp. VG ($6)

Chicago, Judy. The Dinner Party: A Symbol of Our Heritage. Garden City, NY, Anchor Press/Doubleday, 1979.
The artist’s beok on her monumental sculptural installation, its history & creation. With many large, striking
color illustrations, drawings & b&w photos, plus extensive notes on the goddesses & distinguished women
represented, inchuding Sappho, Susan B. Anthony, Ethel Smyth, Eleanor Roosevelt, Djuna Barnes, Romaine
Brooks, Gertrude Stein, Renfe Vivien & many others. A handsome edition. 11" x 8" TPB, 256 pp. VG (825)

Chicago, Judy. The Dinner Party: The 39 Women. "Published by Margaret Frazer to celebrate the coming of
Judy Chicago's Dinner Party to Toronto, 1982." Biographical notes on the women at the party. P, 32 pp. VG
(330)

Chicago, Judy. The Dinner Party de Judy Chicago. Montreal, MusE de I'Art Contemporain, 1982. {llustrated
French text to the sculptural installation. 11" x 1/4™ TPB, [88 pp.] VG ($20)

Churchill, Caryl. Cloud 9. London, Pluto Press, 1983. The long-running Broadway play, a gender-bending
sexual free-for-all. Book Ciub Edition. Jacket cover shows half man, half woman. HC/DJ, 110 pp. VG (310)



Eliasberg, Alexander (ed.) Bildergalerie zur Russischen Literatur. Munich, Orchis-Verlag, 1922. Black &
white reproductions of paintings, drawings & p[hotos of Russian authors from the 18™ to 20™ centuries,
including seldom-pictured writers such as Zenaida Hippius (in drag) & Mikhail Kuzmin. Also autographs,
handwriting & calligraphy, Pushkin sketches. Introduction by Thomas Mann (in Russian & German). HC, 143
pp. Some soiling to cover but VG  ($22)

Faber, Doris. The Life of Lorena Hickok, E.R.’s Friend. NY, William Morrow & Co., 1980. Life of the journalist
who was Eleanor Roosevelt's intimate companion. With 16 pages of b&w photos. HC/DJ, 384 pp. VG ($20)

Faderman, Lillian. Odd Girls and Twilight Lovers: A History of Lesbian Life in Twentieth-Century America.
NY, Penguin, 1992. “The definitive study of modern lesbian life.” With eight pages of photos. TPB, 373 pp. A
few dings to back cover so G+ ($9)

Faderman, Lillian (ed.) Chioe and Olivia: An Anthology of Lesbian Literature from the Seventeenth Century
to the Preseni. NY, Penguin, 1994. Rich selection of texts from Montaigne to “post-lesbian-feminism,” with
Preface & detailed notes on the authors. TFB, 910 pp. VG ($11)

Faderman, Lillian and Brigitte Eriksson (ed.) Lesbians in Germany: 1890's - 1920's. Tallahassee, Naiad
Press, 1990. Translations of a variety of turn-of-the-century books & documents. TPB, 99 pp. Slight damage
to cover from poorly removed label. Otherwise VG  ($8)

Field, Nicola. Over the Rainbow: Money, Class and Homophobia. London, Pluto Press, 1995. Leftist analysis
of the connections between economics & homophobia. TPR, 193 pp. VG (310)

First, Ruth and Ann Scott. Olive Schreiner. NY, Schocken Books, 1980. Biography of the feminigt author,
friend of Wilde, Carpenter & Shaw. With 28 illustrations. HC/DJ, 383 pp. VG ($23)

Fitch, Noel Riley. Anais: The.Erotic Life of Anais Nin. Boston, Little Brown, 1993. The hidden world of the
writer, including bigamous marriages, heterosexual & lesbian affairs, & an incestuous relationship with her
father. First edition. With 16 pages of photographs, HC/DJ, 525 pp. VG ($18)

Follett, Beth. Teil It Slant: A Novel. Toronto, Coach House Books, 2001. Updated adventures of Robin &
Nora, the lesbian couple from Djuna Barnes’s Nightwood. TPB, 149 pp. VG ($10)

Foster, Jeannette H. Sex Variani Women in Literature. Tallahassee, FL, Naiad Press, 1985, Classic study of
lesbian literature, with supplementary bibliographies & an Afterword by Barbara Grier. TPB, 422 pp. VG ($20)

Foster, Marion and Kent Murray. A Not So Gay World: Honwsexualiiy in Canada. Toronto, McClelland &
Stewart, 1972. Early study of gays & lesbians in Canada. Includes interviews with members of the
Cominunity Homophile Association of Toronto, bibliography. HC/DJ, 240 pp. Some damage to jacket. Inside
VG ($16)

Frank, Miriam and Desma Holcomb. Pride at Work: Organizing for Lesbian and Gay Rights in Unions.
NY, Lesbian and Gay Labor Network, 1390. Handbook on labor organizing. P, 100 pp. VG (89)

Frederics, Diana. Diana: A Strange Autobiography. NY, Citadel Press, 1948, Classic lesbian autobiography.
Introduction by Victor Robinsan. HC, 242 pp. Previous owner's discreet signature on end-paper, smudge on one
page not affecting text. Otherwise VG. ($20)

French, Caressa. Hog Heaven: Erotic Lesbian Stories. Freedom, CA. Crossing Press, 1994. TPB, 116 pp. VG
310

Gadd, David. The Loving Friends: A Portrait of Bloomsbury. NY, Harcourt, Brace Jovanovich, 1974. “A perfect
primer on Bloomsbury for the uninitiated.” With eight pages of b&w photos. HC/D.J, 210 pp. Neat 2" tear on
jacket flap fold. Otherwise VG ($16) '

Galford, Ellen. The Fires of Bride. Ithaca, NY, Firebrand Books, 1988. Lesbian adventure set on a remote
Scottish island. TPB, 229 pp. VG ($10)



Hambleton, Ronald. The Secret of Jalna. Don Mills, ON, Paperjacks 1972. Hlustrated study of Mazo de la
Roche, her work, her long relationship with her cousin & companion Caroline Clement,
& the making of the Jalna TV series. Many b&w photos, MMPB, 176 pp. VG ($20)

Hardy, Jan (ed.) Wanting Women: An Anthology of Erotic Lesbian Poetry. Pittsburgh, Sidewalk Revolution
Press, 1990. "First Edition, First Printing." Includes 43 poets; art nouveaun-influenced cover drawing by Sudie
Rakusin. TPB, 97 pp. VG ($26)

Hennegan, Alison (ed.) The Lesbian Pillow Book. London, Fourth Estate, 2000. Illustrated literary-
historical anthology with a wide range of contributors. Attractively presented, would make a good gift. TPB,
424 pp. VG (811)

Highsmith, Patricia. The Price of Salf. Tallahassee, Naiad Press, 1996. One of the best-selling lesbian
novels, originally published under the pseudonym “Claire Morgan.” TPEB, 280 pp. Spine faded. G+ ($10)

Hobhouse, Janet. Everybody Who Was Anybody: A Biography of Gertrude Stein. NY, G.P. Putnam’s Sons,
1975. Oversize biography with many illustrations by Beaton, Picasso & others, some in colour. HC/D.J, 244 pp.
Small repaired tear to jacket. Otherwise VG ($21)

International Association of Lesbians/Gay Women and Gay Men IGA. IGA Pink Book 1985.
Comprehensive, world-wide illustrated survey of lesbian & gay human rights in 1985. TPB, 192 pp. VG ($20)

Israel, Lee. Miss Talluloh Bankhead. NY, G.P. Putnam’s Sons, 1972, Biography of the glamorous, dissipated
actress, with 16 pages of b&w photos. HC/Dd, 384 pp. VG ($20)

Jay, Karla (ed.) Dyke Life: A Celebration of the Lesbian Experience. NY, Basic Books, 1995. Families, coming
out, youth, couples, marriage, race, jobs, stereotypes, etc. HC/DJ, 374 pp. VG ($20)

Jay, Karla and Allen Young (eds.) Lavender Culture. NY, Jove, 1979. Wide-ranging gay & lesbian anthology.
Rita Mae Brown in a men's bath-house, lan Young on poetry & S/M , Charley Shively on fantasy. Ballet, lesbian
pulps, theater, gay rock music, blacks & gay lib, etc. MMPB, 491 pp. Some scoring to spine. Otherwise VG (38)

Jay, Karla and Allen Young (eds.) Lavender Culture. NY, New York University Press, 1994, Reprint of the
wide-ranging gay & lesbian anthology from the 1970's. Rita Mae Brown in a men's bath-house, Ian Young on
poetry & 8/M, Charley Shively on fantasy. Ballet, lesbian pulps, theater, gay rock music, blacks & gay lib, etc.
TPB, 498 pp. VG (312)

Jones, Constance (ed.) The Love of Friends: An Anthology of Gay and Lesbign Letiers to Friends and Lovers.
Large collection of letters, including some love letters, mostly to & from literary figures. NY, Simon &
Schuster, 1997. HC/DJ, 459 pp. VG ($10)

Jong, Erica. Sappho’s Leap: A Novel. NY, W.W. Norton, 2003. Novel about the poetess, with the author's
poems & transiations. HC/DJ, 316 pp. VG (810)

JOURNAL OF LESBIAN STUDIES (periodical), Vol. V, No. 4, 2001. Articles include: 1959 leshian
questionnaire from The Ladder & a piece on women's music festivals & their interaction with lesbian politics.
TPB, 120 pp. VG ($6)

Lynch, Lee. Home in Your Hands. Tallahassee, FL, Naiad Press, 1986. Short stories on lesbian themes.
TPB, 222 pp. VG (815)

Karlen, Arno. Sexuality and Homosexuality: The Complete Account of Male and Female Sexual Behavior and
Deviation - With Case Histories. London, Macdonald, 1971. HC/DJ, 666 pp. Slight damage to jacket from an oid
price label, otherwise VG ($30)

Kaufman, Gershen and Lev Raphael. Coming Out of Shame: Transforming Gay and Lesbian Lives. NY,
Doubleday, 1996. Exploration of the role of shame & silence in gay life. “Self-affirming & inspirational.” TPB,
287 pp. VG ($10)



Lynch, Lee. Sue Slate Private Eye. Tallahassee, Naiad Press, 1989. The Case of the Kidnapped Kittens
involves a perfumed widow, The God Is Not Dead Charch & an AIDS clinic. TPB, 161 pp. VG ($10)

Lynch, Lee. Toothpick House: A Novel, Tallahassee, FL, Naiad Press, 1986. Lynch's first novel, about a
cab-driving baby butch. Second printing. TPB, 256 pp. VG ($12)

McLeod, Donald W. Lesbian and Gay Liberation in Canada: A Selected Annotated Chronology, 1964 - 1975,
Toronto, ECW Press/Homewood Books, 1996. Thoroughly documented, illustrated chronolegy. Three
appendices list leshian & gay organizations, periodicals

Maine, Charles Exic. World Without Men. NY, Ace, 1958. First edition. "The world of five thousand years
from now was a world of only one sex - women. There was one all-important project...the struggle to re-create
the male sex." Classic sci-fi cover. Small MMPB, 190 pp. VG (810)

Maney, Mabel. Nancy Clue and the Hardly Boys in A Ghost in the Closel. Pittsburgh, Cleis Press, 1995, First
edition, Camp Americana. Iltustrated with small drawings, TPB, 247 pp. VG Stamp of the Canadian Lesbian &
Gay Archives on half-title. (§12)

Manthorpe, Jackie. Deadly Reunion. Charlottetown, PEI, gynergy books, 1995. When a lesbian detective
attends her high school reunion, a beach party results in murder. TPB, 189 pp. VG ($10)

Marcantel, Pamela. An Army of Angels: A Novel of Joan of Arc. NY, §t. Martin's Press, 1997. First edition.
Striking jacket by Bryan Leister. HC/DJ, 678 pp. ($20)

Martin, Del and Phyllis Lyon. Lesbian Woman. Toronto, Bantam, 1983. Revised & updated edition of the
classic Seventies text. MMPB, 349 p. (510)

MeCarthy, Mary. The Group. San Diego, Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, 1989, The classic novel of the Sixties
about eight women from Vasser, one of whom is a lesbian, HC/DJ, 487 pp. Library Withdrawn stamp on blank
page. Otherwise VG ($13)

McDaniel, Judith. The Lesbian Couples Guide: Finding the Right Woman and Creating a Life Together. NY,
HarperPerennial, 1995, First edition, TPB, 276 pp. VG ($12)

McEwen, Christian (ed.) Naming the Waves: Contemporary Lesbian Poetry. London, Virago Press, 1988.
Anthology of 74 lesbian poets including Dorethy Allison, Jan Clausen, Elana Dykewomon, Judy Grahn, Marilyn
Hacker, Joan Larkin, Audre Lorde, Mala, Suniti Namjoshi, Adrienne Rich, Marg Yeo. With photos of
contributors. TPB, 227 pp. Previous owner's name discreetly written above front page blurb. VG ($11)

McNab, Claire, Dead Cerigin. Tallahassee, Naiad Press, 1992. Mystery novel involving lesbian Detective
Inspector Carol Ashburn. TPB, 203 pp. VG (311)

Meigs, Mary. Lily Briscoe: A Self-Portrail - An Autobiography. Vancouver, Talonbooks, 1981. A memoir by the
long-time lover of Marie-Clair Blais. Recollections of Barbara Deming, Mary McCarthy, harpsicordist Sylvia
Marlowe & others. TPB, 260 pp. VG ($12)

Meigs, Mary. The Company of Strangers. Vancouver, Talonbooks, 1991. Personal Reflections, with photos &
profiles of the eight women in Meigs' acclaimed film. TPB, 170 pp. VG (310)

Meigs, Mary. The Time Being. Burnaby, BC, Talonbooks, 1997. Lesbian love in “the Dream Time” of
Australia. First edition. TPB, 154 pp. VG (810)

Miller, Henry. Crazy Cock. NY, Grove Weidenfeld, 1991. Originally called Lovely Lesbians, this early novel of
a man whose wife leaves him for a woman is set in Greenwich Village. Foreword by Erica Jong. Introduction by
Mary V. Dearborn. First edition. HC/DJ, 202 pp. VG (330)

Millet, Katé. Sexual Politics. Garden City, NY, Doubleday, 1970. First edition of the classic feminist study of
Freud, D.H. Lawrence, Henry Miller, Norman Mailer, Erik Erikson, Jean Genet & others. HC/DJ, 393 pp. VG
(320) :



[N

Queen, Carol and Lawrence Schimel (eds.) Switch Hitters: Lesbians Write Gay Male Erotica...and Gay
Men Write Lesbian Erotica. Pittsburgh, Cleis press, 1996. Eighteen short stories. Contributors include Wickie
Stamps, Cecilia Tan, Marco Vassi, Larry Townsend, Kevin Killian. TPB, 194 pp. VG  (810)

Rafkin, Louise (ed.) Different Daughters: A Book by Mothers of Lesbians. Pittsburgh, Cleis Press, 1987.
Anthology. First edition. TPB, 1566 pp. VG (§10)

Ramsland, Katherine. The Roquelaire Reader: A Companion to Anne Rice's Erotica. NY, Plume, 1996. A
study of Rice's pseudonymous Sleeping Beaity trilogy of bisexual S/M novels, with a glossary & quizzes, by
Rice's friend & hiographer. First edition. TPB, 244 pp. VG ($12)

Rayside, David. On the Fringe: Gays and Lesbians in Politics. Ithaca, Cornell University Press, 1998. Analysis
of gays in recent British, UJ.S. & Canadian politics. Illustrated. TPB, 3566 pp. VG INSCRIBED (§25)

Renault, Mary. The Friendly Young Ladies. Londen, Virago, 1985. Reprint of the author's acclaimed third
novel, first published in 1948. A teenage girl falls for a man - & falls in with lesbians. With a new Afterword
by the author. TPB, 284 pp. Corner of cover creased. Otherwise VG ($10)

Reynolds, Margaret (ed.) The Penguin Book of Lesbian Short Stories. NY, Viking, 1993. Thirty-two stories,
classic & modern, by Djuna Barnes, Gertrude Stein, Radclyffe Hall, Colette, Isak Dinesen, Anals Nin, Ann
Bannon, Joan Nestle, Margaret Atwood & others. With a 20-page introduction. Striking Jan Saudek colour
photo of two female nudes. TPB, 430 pp. VG ($20)

Robertson, William. k.d. lang: Carrying the Torch. Toronto, ECW Press, 1993. Photo-illustrated study of the
singer. TPB, 112 pp. ($8)

ROOM OF ONE’S OWN (periodical), Vol. 9, No. 2, 1984. Feminist magazine, Contributors include Alice
Munro, Timothy Findley, Jane Rule, Gwen McEwen, Marian Engel. TPB, 104 pp. Previous owner's name
written on inside page. VG ($5)

ROOM OF ONE'S OWN (periodical), Vol. 9, No. 4, 1985. Feminist magazine. Contents include “The Island”
by Mary Meigs. TPB, 82pp. VG ($5)

Rule, Jane. After the Fire. Toronto, Macmillan, 1989. Novel. TPB, 238 pp. VG ($15)

Rule, Jane. A Hot-Eyed Moderate, Tallahassee, The Naiad Press, 1985. Includes essays on writing for the gay
press. TPB, 242 pp. VG (815)

Rule, Jane. Contract with the World. London, Pandora Press, 1988. Novel involving an exhibition of gay
photos. TPB, 339 pp. Some light scoring & creasing. ($7)

Rule, Jane. Memory Board. Toronto, Macmillan, 1989. Novel about a lesbian in a long-standing relationship,
& her twin brother. TPB, 322 pp. VG (814)

Rule, Jane. Gutlander: Stories and Essays. Tallahassee, The Naiad Press, 1989. "Fourth Printing". Includes

"The Killer Dyke and the Lady," "Homophobia and Romantic Love" & "Fucking Pariahs on the Schoolroom
Shelf " TPB, 207 pp. VG ($15)

Rule, Jane, Theme for Diverse Instruments: Stories. Vancouver, Talonbooks, 1976. Thirteen short stories.
Second printing. TPB, 185 pp. Slight crease on corner of cover. Otherwise VG ($10)

Sackville-West, Vita. All Passion Spent. London, Hogarth Press, 1931. Novel about family relationships by
one of the most notorious lesbians of her day, a lover of Virginia Woolf, whose company published this first

edition. HC, 297 pp. Bears two interesting heraldlc bookplates. Slight fading to spine; pages in excellent
condition. ($30)

Sackville-West, Vita. Heritage. London, Futura, 1976. The author’s brilliant first novel about a farm-girl's
affair with a gypsy, originally published in 1919 at the height of her stormy affair with Violet Trefusis. “Alive
with smouldering passion.” Attractive cover painting. MMPB, 190 pp. VG (58)



Simon, Linda. The Biography of Alice B. Toklas. Garden City, NY, Doubleday, 1977. With 24 pages of b&w
photos. HC/DJ, 325 pp. VG ($20)

Singer, Bennett L. (ed.) Growing Up Gay/Growing Up Lesbian: A Literary Anthology. NY, The New Press,
1994. Originally published as Growing Up Gay. Contributors include James Baldwin, David Leavitt, Jeanette
Winterson, Rita Mae Brown, Paul Monette, Quentin Crisp, Radelyffe Hall & other heavyweights. TPB, 317 pp.
VG (315)

Singer, Isaac Bashevis. Yenil the Yeshiva Boy. NY, Farrar Straus & Giroux, 1983. A girl dresses in drag to
study the Torah. With woodcuts by Antonio Frasconi. HC/DJ, 60 pp. Nice edition, cover slightly warped. VG
(812)

SINISTER WISDOM (periodical), Rockland, ME, No. 25, Winter 1964. Lesbian literary magazine.
Contributors include Paula Gunn Allen on “red roots of white feminism,” Sdiane Bogus, interview with Judy
Grahn. Illustrated. TPB, 128 pp. Autograph of Canadian lesbian activist Pat Murphy on Contents page. VG
($8)

SINISTER WISDOM (periodical), No. 28, Winter 1985, Lesbian-feminist magazine of poetry, stories, essays,
drama, drawings & photographs. TPB, 124 pp. Light coffee-stains on front cover (which bears drawing of a
coffee shop waitress by zana). Otherwise VG (§8)

SINISTER WISDOM (periodical), Berkeley, CA, No. 59/60, Spring 2001. Lesbian literary magazine.
Contributors include Barbara Ruth, M.M. Rivera-Weiss. Illustrated. TPB, 224 pp. Library Withdrawn ntamp
on Contents page. Otherwise VG ($8)

Smith, Miriam. Lesbian and Gay Rights in Canada: Secial Movements and Equality-Seking, 1871 - 1995,
Toronto, University of Toronto Press, 1999. Examines how the Charter of Rights & Freedoms influenced the
direction of the gay movement. TPB, 211 pp. VG ($15)

Smyth, Ethel. What Happened Next. London, Longmans Green, 1940. Memoir by the lesbian composer

including much musical history, memories of Vernon Lee, etc. With eight pages of photos. HC, 328 pp. VG
($25)

Soares, M.G. (Ed.) Buich/Femme. NY, Crown, 1995. Glossy, elegant little collection of b&w photosof butch &
femme women alone & together, from the 1920's through the 1990's, With essays by Judy Grahn & Nisa
Donnelly. HC/DJ, 64 pp. VG ($10)

Soles, Caro. The Abulon Dance. Toronto, Baskerville Books, 2001. Science fiction novel about a dance
company of hermaphrodites, TPB, 276 pp. VG INSCRIBED ($20)

Souhami, Diana. Gluck 1895 - 1978: Her Biography. London, Pandora, 1988. Detailed biography of the
Jewish lesbian painter from the English “Lyons Tea Shops” family who achieved fame in the 1920's with her
portraits, flower paintings & landscapes. Many illustrations in colour and black & white, including the famous
“You We” double portrait of the artist & her lover. HC/DJ, 333 pp. VG ($35)

Southami, Diana. The Trials of Radclyffe Hall. NY, Doubleday, 1999. Major new biography of the leshian
author whose ground-breaking novel The Well of Loneliness was tried under Britain’s Obscene Publications Act.
With 18 illustrations. First edition. HC/DJ, 458 pp. VG ($21)

Starr, Victoria. k.d. lang: All You Get Is Me, NY, St. Martin's Press, 1994. Biography of the singer. With 16
pages of photos. TPB, 271 pp. G+ (88)

Stein, Gertrude. Ida: A Novel. NY, Vintage, 1972. A “short novel, long poem, or modern fairy tale.” MMPB,
166 pp. Previous owner's name on blank page. VG (§7)



Wandor, Michelene. Carry On Understudies: Theatre and Sexual Politics. London, Routledge & Kegan Paunl,
1986. Critical history of the relationship between theatre, feminism & gay politics. TPB, 210 pp. VG (§15)

Warland, Betsy (ed.) InVersions: Writing by Dykes, Queers & Lesbians. Vancouver, Press Gang, 1991.
Wide-ranging essays, interviews & poems by 24 women including Judy Grahn, Suniti Namjoshi, Jane Rule, Eve
Zaremba, Mary Meigs, Elana Dykewomon Nicole Brossard, Sarah Schulman. First edition. TPB, 273 pp. VG
$15)

Warner, Marina. Joan of Arc: The Image of Female Heroism. Berkeley, University of California Press, 1981.
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